12th April, 2021 Series – XI 29,412 Vested Seven years from the date of Grant 1

The current status of the stock options granted to the Employees is as under:

Particulars Number of outstanding options
As at

March 31, 2019
As at

March 31, 2018
Outstanding at the beginning of the year 81,598 -
Granted during the year 88,236 1,22,397
Transfer in during the year - -
Transfer out during the year - -
Lapsed/forfeited during the year  -  -
Exercised during the year (40,799) (40,799)
Outstanding at the end of the year 1,29,035 81,598
Exercisable at the end of the year  -  -

The charge on account of the above scheme is included in employee benefit expense aggregating ` 0.74 crore (Previous year:
` 0.17 crore). Since the options are granted by JM Financial Limited (the Ultimate Holding Company), basic and diluted earnings
per share of the Group would remain unchanged.

Notes
to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Annual Report 2018-19

C
o

nso
lid

ated
Notice Board’s Report Financial Statements

41 Reconciliation of Net Profit and Total Equity reported under previous GAAP and Ind AS is as under:

` in Crore

Particulars Refer
note

 Net profit
Reconciliation

 Equity Reconciliation

 Year ended
March 31, 2018

 As at
March 31, 2018

As at
April 1, 2017

Net profit / Total Equity as per previous Indian GAAP 108.08   966.87  579.77
IndAS Adjustments:
a)  Revenue from operations including gain / (loss) on fair valuation of

investments A
(162.27) 19.63 181.90

b)  Impact upon consolidation of trusts under distressed credit
business B (15.23) 695.74 650.46

c)  Measurement of financial assets at amortised cost through EIR
Method.

C (4.55) (7.61) (3.06)

d) Impairment on financial instruments D 12.67 22.27 9.60
e)  Reclassification of net actuarial loss on employee defined benefit

obligations (net of taxes) to OCI E
# # -

f) Impact of deferred tax on above items F 63.37 (67.84) (112.93)
Total (106.01) 662.19 725.97
Net Profit/ Total Equity as per Ind AS 2.07 1,629.06 -
Other comprehensive income (net of tax) E  # #  -
Total Comprehensive income / Total Equity as per Ind AS 2.07 1,629.06 1305.74

# Denotes amount less than ` 50,000

Impact of Ind AS adoption on the Statements of Cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2018: ` in Crore

Particulars Refer note Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
Cash flow from operating activities 216.47 (273.14) (56.67)
Cash flow from investing activities (487.84) 63.05 (424.79)
Cash flow from financing activities 267.76 224.15 491.91
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents B (3.61) 14.06 10.45
Cash and Cash Equivalents as at April 01, 2017 17.12 16.36 33.48
Cash and Cash Equivalents as at March 31, 2018 13.51 30.42 43.93
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (3.61) 14.06 10.45

The adjustments are preliminary on account of Ind AS reclassifications and for reason stated in note B.

Notes:

A.  Under previous GAAP, the investment in security receipts of Trusts under distressed credit business other than subsidiaries were carried at cost
net of impairment, if any. However, under Ind AS, these investments are fair valued and management fees income are accounted as per the terms
of the contract.

B. The Trusts under distressed credit business controlled by the Group are consolidated as subsidiaries.

C.  Under previous GAAP, loans were carried at cost whereas under IND AS loans are measured based on entity’s business model for managing the

[…]

Section 3 of the SARFAESI Act 2002. The Securitisation Companies and Reconstruction Companies (Reserve Bank)
Guidelines and Directions, 2003 as amended, inter alia, specifies that the provisions of Section 45-IA of RBI Act, 1934
relating to registration shall not apply to an NBFC, which is a SCRC registered with the RBI under Section 3 of SARFAESI
Act, 2002. The aforesaid sub-rule, on the similar grounds, also exempts Housing Finance Companies from the requirement
of creating DRR. In view of these provisions and background, as per the legal opinion the management of the Company
believes that requirement of creating DRR is not applicable to SCRC.  Hence no DRR is created by the Company for the
outstanding debentures in the financial statements.

  Additionally, the Company has written to the Ministry of Corporate Affairs to issue the necessary clarification with regard to
the above for which the response is awaited.

49 Reconciliation of net profit and total equity reported under previous GAAP and Ind AS is as under:
(` in Crore)

Particulars Refer
note

Net profit
Reconciliation

Equity Reconciliation

Year ended
March 31, 2018

As at
March 31, 2018

As at
April 1, 2017

Net profit/ total equity as per previous Indian GAAP 108.08 966.86 579.77
IndAS Adjustments:
Revenue from operations including (loss)/ gain on fair valuation of investments A (162.27) 16.50 178.77
Measurement of financial assets at amortised cost through EIR Method B (4.55) (7.61) (3.06)
Impairment on financial instruments C 12.67 22.27 9.60
Reclassification of net actuarial loss on employee defined benefit
obligations (net of taxes) to OCI D # # -
Impact of deferred tax on above items E 47.09 (17.17) (64.26)
Total adjustment (107.06) 13.99 121.05
Net profit for the year as per Ind AS 1.02 980.85 700.82
Other comprehensive income (net of tax) D # # -
Total Comprehensive income / Equity as per Ind AS 1.02 980.85 700.82

# Denotes amount less than ` 50,000

Impact of Ind AS adoption on the Statements of Cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2018:
(` in Crore)

Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Cash flow from operating activities 216.47 (224.13) (7.66)
Cash flow from investing  activities (487.84) - (487.84)
Cash flow from financing activities 267.76 224.13 491.89
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (3.61) - (3.61)
Cash and Cash Equivalents as at April 1, 2017 17.12 - 17.12
Cash and Cash Equivalents as at March 31, 2018 13.51 - 13.51
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (3.61) - (3.61)

The adjustments are preliminary on account of Ind AS reclassifications.

Notes:

Notes
to the Standalone Financial Statements

Annual Report 2018-19

S
tand

alo
ne

Notice Board’s Report Financial Statements

A.  Under previous GAAP, the investment in security receipts of Trusts under distressed credit business other than subsidiaries
were carried at cost net of impairment, if any. However, under Ind AS, these investments are fair valued and management
fees income are accounted as per the terms of the contract.

B.  Under previous GAAP, loans were carried at cost whereas under IND AS loans are measured based on entity’s business